𝐽 = 0.039 . 𝑚 = 2, 𝑐 = 5$/𝑢𝑛𝑖𝑡, 𝑃 = 10$/𝑢𝑛𝑖𝑡, 𝐺 = 200$, 𝛼 = 0.02

Total cost =3903.067615, 𝑇 = 9.466830

Corrosion Management   ISSN: 1355-5243
(https://corrosion-management.com/)
Volume 34, Issue 01 – June 2024

203
1355-5243/© The Authors. This is an open access article under the CC BY license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).

SCOPUS

6. Convexity

For the validation of model globally we find the convexity. The convexity in both the cases are show

in figure 2 and 3.

Figure 2 represent the convexity with respect to cycle length and total cost in case 1.

Figure 3 represent the convexity with respect to cycle length and total cost in case 2.

Corrosion Management   ISSN: 1355-5243
(https://corrosion-management.com/)
Volume 34, Issue 01 – June 2024

204
1355-5243/© The Authors. This is an open access article under the CC BY license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).

SCOPUS

7. Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis for both the cases are given in table 1 and table 2.

Table 1: Sensitivity analysis of various parameter in case 1

Parameters   % Change   T   Total Cost

𝐶ℎ

+20% 7.98014 4718.22

+10% 7.80279 4464.61

-10% 7.40118 3938.71

-20% 7.17039 3664.25

𝑎

+20% 7.60788 5801.92

+10% 7.60907 5003.52

-10% 7.61324 3406.73

-20% 7.6174. 2608.33

𝑐

+20% 5.95527 3874.36

+10% 6.69243 4020.43

-10% 8.75946 4433.3

-20% 10.2058 4710.13

𝐶1

+20% 7.61274 4207.75

+10% 7.61174 4206.44

-10% 7.60974 4203.81

-20% 7.60873 4202.5

𝑦0 +20% 6.22857 3640.47

+10% 6.85682 3896.42

-10% 8.53189 4584.44

-20% 9.68255 5061.13

𝑏

+20% 7.61324 3406.73

+10% 7.61185 3805.93

-10% 7.60983 4604.33

-20% 7.60907 5003.52

𝐼𝑒 +20% 7.60713 4280.47

+10% 7.60894 4243.32

-10% 7.53225 4165.82

-20% 7.61434 4125.33

𝐼𝑐 +20% 7.4572 4280.47

+10% 7.53225 4243.32

-10% 7.69297 4165.82

-20% 7.77929 4125.33

M

+20% 7.70518 4123.63

+10% 7.65885 4163.47

-10% 7.56084 4248.71

-20% 7.50917 4294.32

s

+20% 12.6991 5107.82

+10% 9.6446 4565.85

-10% 6.25002 3989.28

Corrosion Management   ISSN: 1355-5243
(https://corrosion-management.com/)
Volume 34, Issue 01 – June 2024

205
1355-5243/© The Authors. This is an open access article under the CC BY license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).

SCOPUS

-20% 5.35101 3892.28

G

+20% 7.61074 4245.13

+10% 7.61074 4225.13

-10% 7.61074 4165.13

-20% 7.61074 4125.13

𝛼 +20% 8.47781 4568.09

+10% 8.03347 4381.88

-10% 7.20858 4037.36

-20% 6.82603 3878.14

Table 2: Sensitivity analysis of various parameter in case 1

Parameters   % Change   T   Total Cost

𝐶ℎ

+20% 9.79982 4318.15

+10% 9.6396 4112.4

-10% 9.2792  3689.71

-20% 9.07368   3471.79

𝑎

+20% 9.4626 5380.07

+10% 9.46533 4641.57

-10% 9.46908 3164.57

-20% 9.47281 2426.06

𝑐

+20% 7.16655 3939.49

+10% 8.17985 3922.31

-10% 11.1102 3876.54

-20% 13.224 3835.01

𝐶1

+20% 9.46863 3905.18

+10% 9.46773 3904.12

-10% 9.46593 3902.01

-20% 9.46503 3900.95

𝑦0 +20% 7.50681 3690.89

+10% 8.38664 3790.35

-10% 10.8202 4032.03

-20% 12.5584 4181.21

𝑏

+20% 9.46908 3164.57

+10% 9.46783 3533.82

-10% 9.46601 4272.57

-20% 9.46533 4641.57

𝐼𝑒 +20% 9.53923 3817.54

+10% 9.50305 3860.39

-10% 9.2284 4178.83

-20% 9.19193 4220.27

M

+20% 9.46683 4103.07

+10% 9.46683 4003.07

-10% 9.46683 3803.07

-20% 9.46683 3703.07

 +20% 17.467 3545.37

Corrosion Management   ISSN: 1355-5243
(https://corrosion-management.com/)
Volume 34, Issue 01 – June 2024

206
1355-5243/© The Authors. This is an open access article under the CC BY license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).

SCOPUS

s

+10% 12.5469 3735.44

-10% 7.50878 4072.97

-20% 6.26442 4261.55

G

+20% 9.46683 3923.07

+10% 9.46683 3913.07

-10% 9.46683 3893.07

-20% 9.46683 3883.07

𝛼 +20% 10.7357 4031.49

+10% 10.0817 3966.7

-10% 8.88892 3840.63

-20% 8.34575 3779.41

Graphical Representation of Sensitivity Analysis

Figure 4 Sensitivity Analysis with respect to holding cost

Figure 5 Sensitivity Analysis with respect to demand parameter

Figure 6 Sensitivity Analysis with respect to purchasing cost

Figure 7Sensitivity Analysis with respect to ordering cost

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

5000

20% 10% -10% -20%

Total cost TC1 Total cost TC2

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

20% 10% -10% -20%

Total cost TC1 Total cost TC2

Corrosion Management   ISSN: 1355-5243
(https://corrosion-management.com/)
Volume 34, Issue 01 – June 2024

207
1355-5243/© The Authors. This is an open access article under the CC BY license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).

SCOPUS

Figure 8 Sensitivity Analysis with respect to deterioration rate

Figure 9 Sensitivity Analysis with respect to demand price sensitive parameter

Figure 10 Sensitivity Analysis with respect to rate of interest earn.

Figure 11 Sensitivity Analysis with respect to Trade credit period.

Figure 12 Sensitivity Analysis with respect to selling price.

Figure 13 Sensitivity Analysis with respect to green technology investment.

3400

3600

3800

4000

4200

4400

20% 10% -10% -20%

Total cost TC1 Total cost TC2

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

20% 10% -10% -20%

Total cost TC1 Total cost TC2

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

20% 10% -10% -20%

Total cost TC1 Total cost TC2

Corrosion Management   ISSN: 1355-5243
(https://corrosion-management.com/)
Volume 34, Issue 01 – June 2024

208
1355-5243/© The Authors. This is an open access article under the CC BY license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).

SCOPUS

Figure 14 Sensitivity Analysis with respect to preservation technology investment.

8. Observations

1. As holding cost 𝐶ℎ increases the total cost and cycle length increases in both cases.

2. As demand parameter ’a’ increases total cost increases while the cycle length decreases in

both cases.

3.  As purchasing cost increases total cost decreases in case 1 while total cost increases in case